<u>Public Notice – 401 Certification/Dredged or Fill Waste Discharge Requirements</u> Application

Date:

March 3, 2023

Applicant:

California Department of Transportation Scott Quinnell, Senior Environmental Planner 464 W. 4th St, San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, CA 92401

Phone: 909-260-9318

Email: scott.quinnell@dot.ca.gov

Duly Authorized Representative:

California Department of Transportation

Cesar Garcia, Associate Environmental Planner

464 W. 4th St, San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, CA 92401

Phone: 909-472-1699

Email: cesar.garcia@dot.ca.gov

Project Name:

State Route 95 - Road Wash-out Damage Repair Project, located in Riverside County, California, 92225

WDID No.: 7B333038001, RM: 451299, Place ID: 886293

Receiving Water:

Three (3) unnamed alluvial fan streambeds (ephemeral washes). The nearest named downstream waterbody is the Colorado River, which is 1-5 miles downstream.

Location:

City or area: Three (3) Project sites located along State Route 95 (SR-95) south of the community of Vidal in unincorporated Riverside County, California. Project sites are located at Post Mile (PM) 18.9, 27.1 and 32.8. Assessor's Parcel Numbers 806-232-001, 542-129-037, and 542-129-037.

Latitude/Longitude: 33.944682 °, -114.538112 °

Section, Township, Range: Section 36, Township 2 south, Range 23 east

Project Description:

A series of rainstorm events that began on Aug 14, 2022 and ended on August 18, 2022, caused flooding, debris flows, and erosion along multiple segments of SR-95. The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Office of Maintenance Engineering assessed the damage and determined water flows undermined roadway and blocked basins. A Caltrans Director's order was requested for an Emergency Force Account contract to repair roadway damage on SR-95 between PM 24.0 and PM 33.7. A verbal

approval was given by on August 19, 2022. The Area Maintenance Supervisor requested an additional location to be included beyond the project limits at PM 18.91.

Roadway repair work included included:

- Clear impacted basins;
- Repair all distressed embankments/slope paving;
- Restore undermined roadway; and
- Armor downslope with rock slope protection.

Project Start and End Dates:

August 24, 2022 – October 18, 2022

US Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit Number(s):

3, 13

Action:

Pending

Water Board Contact:

Kai Dunn, Supervising Water Resource Control Engineer (760) 776-8986

Email: kai.dunn@waterboards.ca.gov